
 



 

 

 

 
 

Article Author Month Category 

 

             The Art Scene    
Three for one: Art Invasion at the Beach Marianna Llamas-Cendon Nov-09  
A Night at the Ballet- Nutcracker  Marianna Llamas-Cendon Jan-10  
IUBAM Darcy Reed May-10 Manzanillo Folklorico 
    

Book & Movie  Reviews    
Shutter Island Marianna Llamas-Cendon Mar-10 Movie 
Five Smooth Stones Freda Rumford Mar-10 Book 
Viva Natura Howard Platt Mar-10 Book 
The War after Armageddon Tommy Clarkson Apr-10 Book 

Mastering the Art of French Cooking Freda Rumford May-10 Book 
Three Cups of Tea Diana Stevens Jun-10 Book 

Where the Sea Remembers Diana Stevens Aug-10 Book 

    

      Culinary Scene    
Tortilla soup Teresa Moreno Nov-09 T’s Galley Recipe 
Chicken Enchiladas Teresa Quizoz Dec-09 T’s Galley Recipe 
Poblano Chicken Teresa Quizoz Jan-10 T’s Galley Recipe 
Carne Adobada  (Marinated Pork) Teresa Quizoz Feb-10 T’s Galley Recipe 
Grilled Shrimp with Chipotle Chile Salsa Teresa Quizoz Mar-10 T’s Galley Recipe 
Camarones al Chipotle Teresa Quizoz Apr-10 T’s Galley Recipe 
Fish Vera Cruz Teresa Quizoz May-10 T’s Galley Recipe 
Chiles en Nogada Teresa Quizoz Jun-10 T’s Galley Recipe 
Pork Ribs in Salsa Verde Teresa Quizoz Jul-10 T’s Galley Recipe 
Coffee Flan Teresa Quizoz Aug-10 T’s Galley Recipe 
Mango Pie Teresa Quizoz Sep-10 T’s Galley Recipe 
Pasta Salad Teresa Quizoz Oct 10 T’s Galley Recipe 
    
Hidden Culinary Treasures  
Carlos & Tanilos 

Terry Sovil Jan-10 Restaurant review 

Hidden Culinary Treasures  
 Sinayuca 

Terry Sovil Feb-10 Restaurant review 

Hidden Culinary Treasures  
Simplemente Deli 

Terry Sovil Mar-10 Restaurant review 

Hidden Culinary Treasures  
Marisco La Suerte 

Terry Sovil Apr-10 Restaurant review 

Hidden Culinary Treasures  
SKOL 

Terry Sovil Aug-10 Restaurant review 

Hidden Culinary Treasures  
 Schooners  

Terry Sovil Sep-10 Restaurant review 

Restaurant Review - Drago Sushi Terry Sovil May-10 Restaurant review 
Tommy’s Tummy 1 Tommy Clarkson Dec-09 Restaurant review 
Tommy’s Tummy II - Bahia Deli Tommy Clarkson Jul-10 Restaurant review 
Tommy's Tummy III La Birria de las 12 Tommy Clarkson Sep-12 Restaurant review 
Leche, Liquor and the Ladies Tommy Clarkson Jan-10 Article 
We are what we eat Tommy Clarkson Aug-10 Article 
Winning the fight against Hunger Linda Breun Aug-10 The Manzanillo Food Bank 
 
    

  

 



 
 
 
 

 
 
 

Article Author Month Category 

 
Unintended Consequences - Plastic Island Terry Sovil Mar-10 

 

Recycling in Manzanillo Diana Stevens Mar-10  
Horses in the Treetops and Sharks in the 
pond 

Jim Evans Apr-10 Tsunamis 

When its Shakin' where we live  Carey Lind May-10 Earthquakes 
Disaster Anticipation & Preparedness Freda Rumford May-10 Be prepared for all 

possibilities 
Change of Climate Freda Rumford Jun-10 Hurricanes 

Mexico Climate Mex-Experience Aug-10  

    

Health    

Colds vs Fevers ANON Dec-09  

Avoiding Dengue Fever Howard Platt Jan-10  

Blood Donations with IMSS Freda Rumford Mar-10  

    

History    

Mexico Past & Present - The Carrack Shine Dawson Feb-10  
Mexico Past & Present - The Maila 
Galleon Shine Dawson Mar-10  

Anne Bonny & & Mary Reed Shine Dawson Apr-10  

Manzanillo Pemex Fire 1972 Terry Sovil Jun-10  

Two Emperors and a President I David Fitzpatrick Jul-10  

Two Emperors and a President II David Fitzpatrick Aug-10  

Two Emperors and a President III David Fitzpatrick Sep-10  

War of Independence Freda Rumford Sept 10  

Moctezuma David Fitzpatrick Oct 10  

    

Humor    

Twisted Way of Speaking 1 Tommy Clarkson Dec-09  

Twisted Way of Speaking 2 Tommy Clarkson Jan-10  

Twisted Way of Speaking 3 Tommy Clarkson Mar-10  

Twisted Way of Speaking 4 Tommy Clarkson Apr-10  

Twisted Way of Speaking 5 Tommy Clarkson Jun-10  

Twisted Way of Speaking 6 Tommy Clarkson Jul-10  

Twisted way of Speaking 7 Tommy Clarkson Oct 10  

Tips for a Happier Home Terry Sovil Dec-09  

Kicking up a Stink Anon Apr-10  

We All have Met 'em I Tommy Clarkson May-10  

We All have Met 'em II Tommy Clarkson Jun-10  

We All have Met 'em III Tommy Clarkson Aug-10  

We All have Met 'em IV Tommy Clarkson Sep-10  
A look from the Future Tommy Clarkson Jul-10  
    

    

 

 



    
    

    
 

Article Author Month Category 

 
A Morning Chat - Snookum Bear Tommy Clarkson Sep-10  

Only in Mexico Tommy Clarkson Oct 10  

Living/General Interest    
Living with the devil Freda Rumford Nov-09  
In a Pensive Mood Freda Rumford Mar-10  
Prospero        Jim Evans Dec-09  
Death be Allowed Annie Stirling Jun-10 Last wishes 

A Blank Page Annie Stirling Jul-10 Auto-Memorial 

This n That  - Coffee Vivian Molick Aug-10  
WD 40 Terry Sovil Sept 10  
Office Bytes Vivian Molick Sept 10  
Office Bytes Vivian Molick Oct 10  
Teens Loose in Mexico Melissa Gordon & Stacey 

Liebe 
Sept 10  

    

Living in Manzanillo    
The Uniqueness that is Manzanillo Terry Sovil Nov-09  
 First Christmas in Manzanillo  Terry Sovil Dec-09  
Asilo de los Anciens Glen Wilchek Dec-09  
Development of Juluapan Lagoon Freda Rumford Dec-09  
Statues in Manzanillo Freda Rumford Feb-10  
In the Good Ole Summertime Freda Rumford Apr-10  
End of the Season Freda Rumford Apr 10  
Shopping in Manzanillo Freda Rumford Aug-10  
Clean & Warm Freda Rumford Oct 10  
Comings & Goings Linda Breun Oct 10  
Casas of Manzanillo 1 
 (Annie McCullough & Doug Poole) 

Patty Clarkson Jan-10 
 

Casas of Manzanillo II  
(Philip & Sharon Chandler) 

Patty Clarkson Apr-10 
 

Casas of Manzanillo III  
(Doug & Sue Ellis) 

Patty Clarkson May-10 
 

Casas of Manzanillo IV  
(Ed & Kate Preston) 

Patty Clarkson Jun-10 
 

Casas of Manzanillo V  
(Craig McDolc & SteveMcDorman) 

Patty Clarkson Jul-10 
 

Casas of Manzanillo VI  
(Tommy & Patty Clarkson) 

Patty Clarkson Aug-10 
 

Day Of The Children - Santiago Tommy Clarkson Feb-10  
Streets of Manzanillo - Miguel de la 
Madrid Terry Sovil Apr-10  
Streets of Manzanillo - Niño Heroes Terry Sovil May-10  
Streets of Manzanillo - Father Miguel 
Hidalgo Terry Sovil Jun-10  
Streets of Manzanillo - Benito Juarez Terry Sovil Jul-10  
Streets of Manzanillo - Sor Juana Ines de 
la Cruz Terry Sovil Aug-10  
Streets of Manzanillo - Emiliano Zapata Terry Sovil Sep-10  
Streets of Manzanillo – Pancho Villa Terry Sovil Oct 10  

 

 

 



 
        
 
 
 
 
                   Article 

 
 
 
 
 
 
Author 

 
 
 
 
 
 
Month 

 
 
 
 
 
 
Category 

 
The Port of Manzanillo I Terry Sovil Jul-10  
The Port of Manzanillo II Terry Sovil Aug-10  
The Port of Manzanillo III Terry Sovil Sep-10  
The Port of Manzanillo IV Terry Sovil Oct 10  
Sea Scouts in Manzanillo Terry Sovil Jul-10  
Why live the Ex Pat Life Diana Stevens Aug-10  
Tatoos ‘n Nails Linda Breun Sept 10  
    

Living in Mexico    
CURP      Dec-09 Mex. Government 
Security Card  Dec-09 Mex. Government 
Advantages of FM2 and FM3  Feb-10 Mex. Government 
For Your Personal Folder  Mar-10 Mex. Government 
Mail Boxes ETC  Dec-09 Papers required in Mexico 
In the News - Absentee Voting USA  May-10 Business 
In the News - Census Robert Hill Jul-10 US Government. 
In the News - Development of Costa 
Alegre  Jun-10 Mex. Government 
In the News - Drugs in our town  Aug-10 Special Interest 
In the News – Mexican Health Care Robert Hill Sept 10 Health Care 
Feast of Guadeloupe Freda Rumford Dec-09 Special Occasions 
Christmas Festivities Freda Rumford Dec-09 Special Occasions 
Carnaval, Mardis Gras, Pancake Day Freda Rumford Feb-10 Special Occasions 
War of Independence Freda Rumford Sep-10 Special Occasions 
Going South for Christmas                                           Freda Rumford Dec-09 Special Occasions 
When is a Motel not a Motel              Freda Rumford Jan-10 Journeys 
What are Ejido Lands Freda Rumford Apr-10 Journeys 
Time shares Origin & Options Freda Rumford Aug-10 General Interest 
Fractional Share Freda Rumford Sept 10 General Interest 

Revillagigedo Islands Terry Sovil May-10 General Interest 
Prospero Jim Evans Dec-09  Adventure 
Adventure in Puerto Escondido           Jim Evans Jan-10 Adventure 
Day Tripping - Punta Perula Lorenzo Llamas Jan-10 Adventure 
Day Tripping - Playa de Oro Jim Evans May-10 Adventure 
Day Tripping - Boca Pascuales Jim Evans Jul-10 Adventure 
    

Nature    

Planting Roots - Ponytail Palm Tommy Clarkson Nov-09  

Planting Roots -Lipstick Palm  Tommy Clarkson Feb-10  

Planting Roots- Sago Palm Tommy Clarkson Mar-10  

Planting Roots- Hibiscus Tommy Clarkson Apr-10  

Planting Roots- Moss Rose Tommy Clarkson Jun-10  

Planting Roots- Cuban Royal Palm Tommy Clarkson Jul-10  

Planting Roota – Bottle Palm Tommy Clarkson Sept 10  

Palm Reader I Tommy Clarkson Jul-10  

Palm Reader II Tommy Clarkson Aug-10  

Palm Reader III Tommy Clarkson Oct 10  

 
 

 

 



Las Palomas Blancas Howard Platt Dec-09  

 
        
 
 
 
 
 
 
                   Article 

 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
Author 

 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
Month 

 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
Category 
 

Beach Bums - Willets & Whimbrels Howard Platt Feb-10  
Tail Wagging Bird - Mot Mots Howard Platt Mar-10  
The Life of a Cormorant Howard Platt Apr-10  
Cheeky Cheeky Bird - Golden cheeked 
woodpecker 

Howard Platt Jun-10 
 

Yellow Crowned Heron Howard Platt Jul-10  
A Big White Bird - The Great Egret Howard Platt Aug-10  
Pretty in Pink - Roseate Spoonbill Howard Platt Sep-10  
The Party Bird 0 Great tailed Grackle Howard Platt Oct 19  
A Walk in the Mangroves Tommy Clarkson  Aug-10  
Tommy’s Tilapia Trek Tommy Clarkson  Oct-10  
Fish in Season  Dec-09  
    
Green Iguanas in the Iguanario Terry Sovil Apr-10  
Hawkbill Turtle Terry Sovil Apr-10  
Black Witch Moth Terry Sovil Oct-10  
What is that Tree - Manzanillo Terry Sovil Oct-10  

    

Non Profit Organizations    

ARA Diana Stevens Feb-10 Animal Group 

PATA Diana Stevens Mar-10 Animal Group 
UAM   Diana Stevens Apr-10 Animal Group 
Manchas Diana Stevens May-10 Animal Group 

PATA Poker Tournament Jim Evans Mar-10  

ARA Black Jack Madness Jim Evans Jul-10  
Santiago Foundation Mariana Llamas-Cendon Feb 10  

    

 Personality of the Month   

Dra. Blanca Alvarez Buylla Darcy Reed Nov 09  

Mapy Seidel Diana Stevens Dec.09  

John Corey Tommy Clarkson Jan 10  
Wolfgang Hausladen Jim Evans Feb 10  
Hugo Rodriguez Terry Sovil Mar 10  
Jolanda Hendriksen Tommy Clarkson Apr 10  
Reynalda Garcia Freda Rumford May 10  
Guillermo Gomez Freda Rumford June 10  

    

    
    

    
    

    

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

     WE hope you enjoyed our first year, I think the writers enjoyed expressing themselves to you, and showing you what a  

      wonderful place we live in.  If you would like to write an article, or have an idea for an article, please send it email to  

      Freda@manzanillosun.com 

mailto:Freda@manzanillosun.com


 





 

 

 

 
 

Article Author Month Category 

 

             The Art Scene    
Three for one: Art Invasion at the Beach Marianna Llamas-Cendon Nov-09  
A Night at the Ballet- Nutcracker  Marianna Llamas-Cendon Jan-10  
IUBAM Darcy Reed May-10 Manzanillo Folklorico 
    

Book & Movie  Reviews    
Shutter Island Marianna Llamas-Cendon Mar-10 Movie 
Five Smooth Stones Freda Rumford Mar-10 Book 
Viva Natura Howard Platt Mar-10 Book 
The War after Armageddon Tommy Clarkson Apr-10 Book 

Mastering the Art of French Cooking Freda Rumford May-10 Book 
Three Cups of Tea Diana Stevens Jun-10 Book 

Where the Sea Remembers Diana Stevens Aug-10 Book 

    

      Culinary Scene    
Tortilla soup Teresa Moreno Nov-09 T’s Galley Recipe 
Chicken Enchiladas Teresa Quizoz Dec-09 T’s Galley Recipe 
Poblano Chicken Teresa Quizoz Jan-10 T’s Galley Recipe 
Carne Adobada  (Marinated Pork) Teresa Quizoz Feb-10 T’s Galley Recipe 
Grilled Shrimp with Chipotle Chile Salsa Teresa Quizoz Mar-10 T’s Galley Recipe 
Camarones al Chipotle Teresa Quizoz Apr-10 T’s Galley Recipe 
Fish Vera Cruz Teresa Quizoz May-10 T’s Galley Recipe 
Chiles en Nogada Teresa Quizoz Jun-10 T’s Galley Recipe 
Pork Ribs in Salsa Verde Teresa Quizoz Jul-10 T’s Galley Recipe 
Coffee Flan Teresa Quizoz Aug-10 T’s Galley Recipe 
Mango Pie Teresa Quizoz Sep-10 T’s Galley Recipe 
Pasta Salad Teresa Quizoz Oct 10 T’s Galley Recipe 
    
Hidden Culinary Treasures  
Carlos & Tanilos 

Terry Sovil Jan-10 Restaurant review 

Hidden Culinary Treasures  
 Sinayuca 

Terry Sovil Feb-10 Restaurant review 

Hidden Culinary Treasures  
Simplemente Deli 

Terry Sovil Mar-10 Restaurant review 

Hidden Culinary Treasures  
Marisco La Suerte 

Terry Sovil Apr-10 Restaurant review 

Hidden Culinary Treasures  
SKOL 

Terry Sovil Aug-10 Restaurant review 

Hidden Culinary Treasures  
 Schooners  

Terry Sovil Sep-10 Restaurant review 

Restaurant Review - Drago Sushi Terry Sovil May-10 Restaurant review 
Tommy’s Tummy 1 Tommy Clarkson Dec-09 Restaurant review 
Tommy’s Tummy II - Bahia Deli Tommy Clarkson Jul-10 Restaurant review 
Tommy's Tummy III La Birria de las 12 Tommy Clarkson Sep-12 Restaurant review 
Leche, Liquor and the Ladies Tommy Clarkson Jan-10 Article 
We are what we eat Tommy Clarkson Aug-10 Article 
Winning the fight against Hunger Linda Breun Aug-10 The Manzanillo Food Bank 
 
    

  

 



 
 
 

 
 
 

Article Author Month Category 

 
Unintended Consequences - Plastic Island Terry Sovil Mar-10 

 

Recycling in Manzanillo Diana Stevens Mar-10  
Horses in the Treetops and Sharks in the 
pond 

Jim Evans Apr-10 Tsunamis 

When its Shakin' where we live  Carey Lind May-10 Earthquakes 
Disaster Anticipation & Preparedness Freda Rumford May-10 Be prepared for all 

possibilities 
Change of Climate Freda Rumford Jun-10 Hurricanes 

Mexico Climate Mex-Experience Aug-10  

    

Health    

Colds vs Fevers ANON Dec-09  

Avoiding Dengue Fever Howard Platt Jan-10  

Blood Donations with IMSS Freda Rumford Mar-10  

    

History    

Mexico Past & Present - The Carrack Shine Dawson Feb-10  
Mexico Past & Present - The Maila 
Galleon Shine Dawson Mar-10  

Anne Bonny & & Mary Reed Shine Dawson Apr-10  

Manzanillo Pemex Fire 1972 Terry Sovil Jun-10  

Two Emperors and a President I David Fitzpatrick Jul-10  

Two Emperors and a President II David Fitzpatrick Aug-10  

Two Emperors and a President III David Fitzpatrick Sep-10  

War of Independence Freda Rumford Sept 10  

Moctezuma David Fitzpatrick Oct 10  

    

Humor    

Twisted Way of Speaking 1 Tommy Clarkson Dec-09  

Twisted Way of Speaking 2 Tommy Clarkson Jan-10  

Twisted Way of Speaking 3 Tommy Clarkson Mar-10  

Twisted Way of Speaking 4 Tommy Clarkson Apr-10  

Twisted Way of Speaking 5 Tommy Clarkson Jun-10  

Twisted Way of Speaking 6 Tommy Clarkson Jul-10  

Twisted way of Speaking 7 Tommy Clarkson Oct 10  

Tips for a Happier Home Terry Sovil Dec-09  

Kicking up a Stink Anon Apr-10  

We All have Met 'em I Tommy Clarkson May-10  

We All have Met 'em II Tommy Clarkson Jun-10  

We All have Met 'em III Tommy Clarkson Aug-10  

We All have Met 'em IV Tommy Clarkson Sep-10  
A look from the Future Tommy Clarkson Jul-10  
    

    

    

 

 



    

    
 

Article Author Month Category 

 
A Morning Chat - Snookum Bear Tommy Clarkson Sep-10  

Only in Mexico Tommy Clarkson Oct 10  

Living/General Interest    
Living with the devil Freda Rumford Nov-09  
In a Pensive Mood Freda Rumford Mar-10  
Prospero        Jim Evans Dec-09  
Death be Allowed Annie Stirling Jun-10 Last wishes 

A Blank Page Annie Stirling Jul-10 Auto-Memorial 

This n That  - Coffee Vivian Molick Aug-10  
WD 40 Terry Sovil Sept 10  
Office Bytes Vivian Molick Sept 10  
Office Bytes Vivian Molick Oct 10  
Teens Loose in Mexico Melissa Gordon & Stacey 

Liebe 
Sept 10  

    

Living in Manzanillo    
The Uniqueness that is Manzanillo Terry Sovil Nov-09  
 First Christmas in Manzanillo  Terry Sovil Dec-09  
Asilo de los Anciens Glen Wilchek Dec-09  
Development of Juluapan Lagoon Freda Rumford Dec-09  
Statues in Manzanillo Freda Rumford Feb-10  
In the Good Ole Summertime Freda Rumford Apr-10  
End of the Season Freda Rumford Apr 10  
Shopping in Manzanillo Freda Rumford Aug-10  
Clean & Warm Freda Rumford Oct 10  
Comings & Goings Linda Breun Oct 10  
Casas of Manzanillo 1 
 (Annie McCullough & Doug Poole) 

Patty Clarkson Jan-10 
 

Casas of Manzanillo II  
(Philip & Sharon Chandler) 

Patty Clarkson Apr-10 
 

Casas of Manzanillo III  
(Doug & Sue Ellis) 

Patty Clarkson May-10 
 

Casas of Manzanillo IV  
(Ed & Kate Preston) 

Patty Clarkson Jun-10 
 

Casas of Manzanillo V  
(Craig McDolc & SteveMcDorman) 

Patty Clarkson Jul-10 
 

Casas of Manzanillo VI  
(Tommy & Patty Clarkson) 

Patty Clarkson Aug-10 
 

Day Of The Children - Santiago Tommy Clarkson Feb-10  
Streets of Manzanillo - Miguel de la 
Madrid Terry Sovil Apr-10  
Streets of Manzanillo - Niño Heroes Terry Sovil May-10  
Streets of Manzanillo - Father Miguel 
Hidalgo Terry Sovil Jun-10  
Streets of Manzanillo - Benito Juarez Terry Sovil Jul-10  
Streets of Manzanillo - Sor Juana Ines de 
la Cruz Terry Sovil Aug-10  
Streets of Manzanillo - Emiliano Zapata Terry Sovil Sep-10  
Streets of Manzanillo – Pancho Villa Terry Sovil Oct 10  

 
        

 
 

 
 

 
 

 

 

 

 



 
 
 
 
                   Article 

 
 
 
 
Author 

 
 
 
 
Month 

 
 
 
 
Category 

 
The Port of Manzanillo I Terry Sovil Jul-10  
The Port of Manzanillo II Terry Sovil Aug-10  
The Port of Manzanillo III Terry Sovil Sep-10  
The Port of Manzanillo IV Terry Sovil Oct 10  
Sea Scouts in Manzanillo Terry Sovil Jul-10  
Why live the Ex Pat Life Diana Stevens Aug-10  
Tatoos ‘n Nails Linda Breun Sept 10  
    

Living in Mexico    
CURP      Dec-09 Mex. Government 
Security Card  Dec-09 Mex. Government 
Advantages of FM2 and FM3  Feb-10 Mex. Government 
For Your Personal Folder  Mar-10 Mex. Government 
Mail Boxes ETC  Dec-09 Papers required in Mexico 
In the News - Absentee Voting USA  May-10 Business 
In the News - Census Robert Hill Jul-10 US Government. 
In the News - Development of Costa 
Alegre  Jun-10 Mex. Government 
In the News - Drugs in our town  Aug-10 Special Interest 
In the News – Mexican Health Care Robert Hill Sept 10 Health Care 
Feast of Guadeloupe Freda Rumford Dec-09 Special Occasions 
Christmas Festivities Freda Rumford Dec-09 Special Occasions 
Carnaval, Mardis Gras, Pancake Day Freda Rumford Feb-10 Special Occasions 
War of Independence Freda Rumford Sep-10 Special Occasions 
Going South for Christmas                                           Freda Rumford Dec-09 Special Occasions 
When is a Motel not a Motel              Freda Rumford Jan-10 Journeys 
What are Ejido Lands Freda Rumford Apr-10 Journeys 
Time shares Origin & Options Freda Rumford Aug-10 General Interest 
Fractional Share Freda Rumford Sept 10 General Interest 
Revillagigedo Islands Terry Sovil May-10 General Interest 
Prospero Jim Evans Dec-09  Adventure 
Adventure in Puerto Escondido           Jim Evans Jan-10 Adventure 
Day Tripping - Punta Perula Lorenzo Llamas Jan-10 Adventure 
Day Tripping - Playa de Oro Jim Evans May-10 Adventure 
Day Tripping - Boca Pascuales Jim Evans Jul-10 Adventure 
    

Nature    

Planting Roots - Ponytail Palm Tommy Clarkson Nov-09  

Planting Roots -Lipstick Palm  Tommy Clarkson Feb-10  

Planting Roots- Sago Palm Tommy Clarkson Mar-10  

Planting Roots- Hibiscus Tommy Clarkson Apr-10  

Planting Roots- Moss Rose Tommy Clarkson Jun-10  

Planting Roots- Cuban Royal Palm Tommy Clarkson Jul-10  

Planting Roota – Bottle Palm Tommy Clarkson Sept 10  

Palm Reader I Tommy Clarkson Jul-10  

Palm Reader II Tommy Clarkson Aug-10  

Palm Reader III Tommy Clarkson Oct 10  

Las Palomas Blancas Howard Platt Dec-09  
    

 

 

 

 

 

 



        
 
 
 
                   Article 

 
 
 
 
Author 

 
 
 
 
Month 

 
 
 
 
Category 
 

Beach Bums - Willets & Whimbrels Howard Platt Feb-10  
Tail Wagging Bird - Mot Mots Howard Platt Mar-10  
The Life of a Cormorant Howard Platt Apr-10  
Cheeky Cheeky Bird - Golden cheeked 
woodpecker 

Howard Platt Jun-10 
 

Yellow Crowned Heron Howard Platt Jul-10  
A Big White Bird - The Great Egret Howard Platt Aug-10  
Pretty in Pink - Roseate Spoonbill Howard Platt Sep-10  
The Party Bird 0 Great tailed Grackle Howard Platt Oct 19  
A Walk in the Mangroves Tommy Clarkson  Aug-10  
Tommy’s Tilapia Trek Tommy Clarkson  Oct-10  
Fish in Season  Dec-09  
    
Green Iguanas in the Iguanario Terry Sovil Apr-10  
Hawkbill Turtle Terry Sovil Apr-10  
Black Witch Moth Terry Sovil Oct-10  
What is that Tree - Manzanillo Terry Sovil Oct-10  

    

Non Profit Organizations    

ARA Diana Stevens Feb-10 Animal Group 

PATA Diana Stevens Mar-10 Animal Group 
UAM   Diana Stevens Apr-10 Animal Group 
Manchas Diana Stevens May-10 Animal Group 

PATA Poker Tournament Jim Evans Mar-10  

ARA Black Jack Madness Jim Evans Jul-10  
Santiago Foundation Mariana Llamas-Cendon Feb 10  

    

 Personality of the Month   

Dra. Blanca Alvarez Buylla Darcy Reed Nov 09  

Mapy Seidel Diana Stevens Dec.09  

John Corey Tommy Clarkson Jan 10  
Wolfgang Hausladen Jim Evans Feb 10  
Hugo Rodriguez Terry Sovil Mar 10  
Jolanda Hendriksen Tommy Clarkson Apr 10  
Reynalda Garcia Freda Rumford May 10  
Guillermo Gomez Freda Rumford June 10  

    

    
    

    
    

    
 

 

 

 

     WE hope you enjoyed our first year, I think the writers enjoyed expressing themselves to you, and showing you what a  

      wonderful place we live in.  If you would like to write an article, or have an idea for an article, please send it email to  

      Freda@manzanillosun.com 

 

 

mailto:Freda@manzanillosun.com

	SunIndex1
	YearSunCover
	Year in the Sun.pdf

	Year-in-Sun
	Year in the Sun.pdf

